

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT  
CAPITAL SERVICES, L.P.; AND  
PRA RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY CRAWFORD,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF BECKET & LEE, LLP, *AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BECKET & LEE, LLP  
ALANE A. BECKET  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM ANDREW MCNEAL  
16 General Warren Boulevard  
P.O. Box 3001  
Malvern, Pennsylvania 19355  
Email: [abecket@becket-lee.com](mailto:abecket@becket-lee.com)  
Telephone: (610) 644-7800  
Facsimile: (610) 993-8493

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Statute and rule distinguish a proof of claim from its underlying debt, and treat them differently .....	3
II. The consequences of the failure to treat distinctively a proof of claim from its un- derlying debt are manifold, adverse, and unsupportable .....	9
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , No. 13-2523, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 517 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2015).....	4, 6
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2, 9
<i>Fla. Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>In re Andrews</i> , 394 B.R. 384 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Hess</i> , 404 B.R. 747 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Sekema</i> , No. 14-40145, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 239 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. Jan. 7, 2015).....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	10
<i>Keeler v. PRA Receivables Mgmt., LLC (In re Keeler)</i> , 440 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>LaGrone v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re LaGrone)</i> , Adv. No. 14 A 00578, No. 13 B 21423, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 212 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2015).....	7
<i>Matos v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 14-21954-CIV-MORENO, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102459 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	4
<i>Roach v. Edge (In re Edge)</i> , 60 B.R. 690 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1986).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roberts v. Bennett</i> , 709 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Ga. 1989) .....	4
<i>Robinson v. eCAST Settlement Corp.</i> , No. 14 CV 8277, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12700 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2015) .....	8
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 502.....	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692-1692p (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 152 .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3571 .....	11
 RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 .....	7, 8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001, Advisory Committee Notes, 2012 Amendments .....	8
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002 .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bankruptcy Form B 10 Proof of Claim .....	11
